

No. 21-15905

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

Maged Labib Karas,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the  
United States District Court for the Eastern District of California  
No. 20-cv-1488, Judge John A. Mendez

---

**REPLACEMENT OPENING BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT  
MAGED LABIB KARAS**

---

Daphne Assimakopoulos  
Rachel Danner  
Chun Hin Tsoi  
Student Counsel

Esthena Barlow  
Brian Wolfman  
Madeline Meth  
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE  
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC  
600 New Jersey Ave., NW,  
Suite 312  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 661-6582

Pro Bono Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Maged Labib Karas

May 5, 2023

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Introduction .....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	2
Issues Presented .....	3
Statutory Addendum.....	3
Statement of the Case .....	3
I.    Legal background.....	3
A.    California criminal sentencing .....	3
B.    California’s good-time credits scheme.....	4
II.   Factual background.....	6
A.    Criminal proceedings.....	6
B.    CDCR’s decision to reclassify Karas.....	7
C.    Administrative challenge .....	8
III.  This litigation.....	9
Summary of the Argument.....	10
Reviewability and Standard of Review .....	11
Argument .....	12
I.    California’s good-time credits scheme creates a liberty interest that constitutional due process protects. ....	12
A.    California law creates a legitimate claim of entitlement to good-time credits.....	12
B.    Good-time credits are a substantive right. ....	18
II.   Karas did not receive procedural due process when CDCR reclassified him as a violent felon and deprived him of good- time credits. ....	19

A.	Karas was entitled to written notice and a meaningful opportunity to be heard. ....	19
B.	Karas has stated a claim for constitutionally deficient procedures. ....	21
1.	CDCR did not inform Karas why it rejected the sentencing judge’s classification of his convictions. ....	21
2.	CDCR did not meaningfully consider critical evidence.....	23
	Conclusion.....	24
	Certificate of Compliance .....	
	Addendum .....	

## Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	11
<i>Austin v. Univ. of Or.</i> , 925 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Bd. of Pardons v. Allen</i> , 482 U.S. 369 (1987).....	12
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	16
<i>Bowles v. Tennant</i> , 613 F.2d 776 (9th Cir. 1980).....	20, 22
<i>Buckingham v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 603 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2010).....	21, 23
<i>Cham v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 445 F.3d 683 (3d Cir. 2006).....	21, 23
<i>Chappell v. Mandeville</i> , 706 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Edwards v. Swarthout</i> , 597 F. App’x 914 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	16
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007).....	11
<i>Gil v. Woodend</i> , 591 F. App’x 619 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	20
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	19

*Grattan v. Sigler*,  
525 F.2d 329 (9th Cir. 1975).....20, 22

*Greenholtz v. Inmates of Neb. Penal & Corr. Complex*,  
442 U.S. 1 (1979).....13, 15

*Hayward v. Marshall*,  
603 F.3d 546 (9th Cir. 2010), *overruled on other grounds by*  
*Swarthout v. Cooke*, 562 U.S. 216 (2011).....18

*Johnson v. Ryan*,  
55 F.4th 1167 (9th Cir. 2022).....12, 18

*Karas v. Eldridge*,  
No. 19-cv-2016, 2020 WL 4455096 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 3, 2020).....9

*Karas v. Eldridge*,  
No. 19-cv-2016, 2020 WL 4456533 (C.D. Cal. June 4, 2020).....9

*Ludwig v. Astrue*,  
681 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2012).....19

*Mainard v. Fitzpatrick*,  
8 F. App'x 614 (9th Cir. 2001) .....20

*McFarland v. Cassady*,  
779 F.2d 1426 (9th Cir. 1986).....18, 20

*McQuillion v. Duncan*,  
306 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2002), *overruled on other grounds by*  
*Swarthout v. Cooke*, 562 U.S. 216 (2011).....14, 16, 17

*Miller v. Or. Bd. of Parole & Post-Prison Supervision*,  
642 F.3d 711 (9th Cir. 2011).....13, 14

*Morrissey v. Brewer*,  
408 U.S. 471 (1972).....16, 19

<i>Olim v. Wakinekona</i> , 461 U.S. 238 (1983).....	13
<i>Orion Tire Corp. v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 268 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>People v. Karas</i> , No. E049583, 2011 WL 901023 (Cal. Ct. App. Mar. 16, 2011).....	6, 7
<i>People v. Valenti</i> , 197 Cal. Rptr. 3d 317 (Ct. App. 2016) .....	5
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995).....	17
<i>Toussaint v. McCarthy</i> , 801 F.2d 1080 (9th Cir. 1986), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995).....	14, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Wilhelm v. Rotman</i> , 680 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	10, 12-13, 13, 14, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
<b>Federal Constitutional and Statutory Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1915A .....	2, 9, 11
28 U.S.C. § 2107(a).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2

**State Constitutional and Statutory Provisions**

Cal. Const. art. I, § 32 .....5

Cal. Const. art. I, § 32(a)(1).....3, 5

Cal. Const. art. I, § 32(a)(2).....5

Cal. Const. art. I, § 32(b) .....5

Cal. Penal Code § 667.5(c).....3

Cal. Penal Code § 669(a).....4

Cal. Penal Code § 1168(b) .....4

Cal. Penal Code § 1170 .....4

Cal. Penal Code § 1170.12 .....3

Cal. Penal Code § 1192.7(c).....4

Cal. Penal Code § 2932 .....5, 15

Cal. Penal Code § 2932(a)(1) .....6

Cal. Penal Code § 2932(a)(2).....6

Cal. Penal Code § 2932(a)(3).....6

Cal. Penal Code § 2932(a)(4).....6

Cal. Penal Code § 2932(a)(5).....6

Cal. Penal Code § 2932(c).....6

Cal. Penal Code § 2933(b) .....4, 15

Cal. Penal Code § 2933(c).....16

Cal. Penal Code § 2933.1(a).....3, 5, 7, 15

Cal. Penal Code § 2933.1(c).....5

Cal. Penal Code § 3046(a).....4

Cal. Penal Code § 4019(f) .....5

**State Regulations**

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 15, § 3043.2.....5

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 15, § 3043.2(b).....17

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 15, § 3043.2(b)(2)(B) .....5, 14

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 15, § 3043.2(b)(3) .....15

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 15, § 3043.2(b)(4) .....15

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 15, § 3043.2(b)(4)(B) .....5

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 15, § 3084.1(b) (2016) .....8

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 15, § 3084.7(a) (2016) .....8

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 15, § 3084.9(d)(2) (2016) .....8

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A).....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....11
